

Case No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Michael McClain, Avi Feigenblatt  
and Gregory Fisher,  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,*

vs.

Sav-On Drugs, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 24 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division 2  
Case Nos. B265011 and B265029  
Affirming a Judgment Of Dismissal Following  
An Order Sustaining Demurrer Without Leave to Amend  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216  
Honorable John Shepard Wiley

Service on the Attorney General and the Los Angeles District Attorney  
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and  
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29(a), (b), and (c)(1)

\*Taras Kick (SBN 143379)  
Robert J. Dart (SBN 264060)  
THE KICK LAW FIRM, APC  
201 Wilshire Blvd  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
Telephone: (310) 395 2988  
Facsimile: (310) 395 2088  
Email: taras@kicklawfirm.com

\*Bruce R. Macleod (SBN 57674)  
Shawna L. Ballard (SBN 155188)  
MCKOOL SMITH HENNIGAN P.C.  
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 510  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
Telephone: (650)394-1386  
Facsimile: (650) 394-1422  
Email:  
bmacleod@mckoolsmithhennigan.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Petitioners  
*Michael McClain, Avi Feigenblatt and Gregory Fisher*

Case No.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Michael McClain, Avi Feigenblatt  
and Gregory Fisher,  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,*

vs.

Sav-On Drugs, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division 2  
Case Nos. B265011 and B265029  
Affirming a Judgment Of Dismissal Following  
An Order Sustaining Demurrer Without Leave to Amend  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216  
Honorable John Shepard Wiley

---

Service on the Attorney General and the Los Angeles District Attorney  
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and  
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29(a), (b), and (c)(1)

---

\*Taras Kick (SBN 143379)  
Robert J. Dart (SBN 264060)  
THE KICK LAW FIRM, APC  
201 Wilshire Blvd  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
Telephone: (310) 395 2988  
Facsimile: (310) 395 2088  
Email: taras@kicklawfirm.com

\*Bruce R. Macleod (SBN 57674)  
Shawna L. Ballard (SBN 155188)  
MCKOOL SMITH HENNIGAN P.C.  
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 510  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
Telephone: (650)394-1386

Table Of Contents

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

HOW THIS CASE PRESENTS GROUNDS FOR REVIEW .....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15

FILING OF PETITION FOR REHEARING AND HOW THE COURT  
OF APPEAL RULED .....16

ARGUMENT .....17

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION ADOPTS  
“PREREQUISITES” FOR THE *JAVOR*-STYLE REMEDY  
THAT NO CASE, NOT EVEN THE *JAVOR* CASE ITSELF,  
COULD EVER SATISFY, THEREBY EFFECTIVELY  
ABOLISHING THE *JAVOR* -TYPE REMEDY.....17

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION DESTROYS THE  
SENSUAL BASIS FOR THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF  
SALES TAX REIMBURSEMENT .....20

III. BY EFFECTIVELY ABOLISHING THE *JAVOR*-TYPE  
REMEDY, THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION MAKES  
TAX CODE §6901.5 UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....28

IV. PETITIONERS COULD HAVE STATED A  
CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM AGAINST THE SBE UNDER  
THE TAKINGS CLAUSE; THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED  
BY NOT REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT FOR DENYING  
LEAVE TO AMEND. ....32

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i>	
(1962) 57 Cal.2d 456 .....	5
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i>	
(7th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 577 .....	32, 33
<i>Diamond Nat'l Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1976) 425 U.S. 268, 96 S. Ct. 1530.....	24
<i>First Agricultural Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Commissioner</i>	
(1968) 392 U.S. 339, 88 S. Ct. 2173.....	24
<i>Harris v. Westly</i>	
116 Cal. App. 4th 214 (2004) .....	29
<i>Javor v. SBE</i>	
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 790 .....	passim
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i>	
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 108 .....	passim
<i>Morris v. Chiang</i>	
(2008) 163 Cal. App. 4th 753 .....	29, 30
<i>National Ice &amp; Cold Storage Co. v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i>	
(1938) 11 Cal.2d 283 .....	passim
<i>Oksner v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i>	
(1964) 229 Cal. App. 2d 672 .....	23
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i>	
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 940 .....	13
<i>State v. Savings Union Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i>	
(1921) 186 Cal.294 .....	8, 14, 30, 31

*Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith*

(1980) 449 U.S. 155.....8, 14

**Statutes and Regulations**

California Civil Code § 1656.1 .....passim

California Code of Civil Procedure § 367 .....21

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1300 .....29, 30

California Government Code § 11340.6.....18

California Government Code § 11350.....18

California Rule of Court 8.500(b)(1).....8, 14

California Tax Code § 6481.....17

California Tax Code § 6483.....17

California Tax Code § 7054.....17

California Tax Code § 6901.5.....passim

California Tax Code § 6905.....18

Former California Civil Code § 1273 .....30, 31

Former Section 8 1/2 Retail Sales Tax Act of 1933, codified as former Tax Code §6052 .....22, 26

Regulation 1591.1(b)(5).....15, 18

Section 3 Retail Sales Tax Act of 1933, currently R&TC §6051 .....22

Utah Administrative Code, R865-19S-2.....21

Utah Code Ann. § 59-12-103.....21

Washington Rev. Code. (ARCW) § 82.08.050.....21

1978 Senate Bill 472 as Stats. 1978, ch. 1211 .....24, 25
